intent to terminate, or, in certain circumstances, advance notice to the Company detailing the “good reason” and giving the Company an opportunity to cure
prior to termination. As the term is used in the employment agreements of our NEOs, “good reason” includes: a reduction in base salary or bonus; a material
reduction in authority, duties, or responsibilities of the executive or of the executive’s reporting structure; a material failure by the Company to comply with
provisions of the executive’s employment agreement including paying compensation when due and the location of the executive’s primary workplace; or
any failure by a successor company to assume the executive’s employment agreement following a change in control. For Mr. Howard, our equity grant
agreements define “good reason” to include a reduction in base salary, a failure to pay compensation when due, and certain relocations of the executive’s
primary workplace.

42

For a definition of “change in control”, see the section immediately following titled “Termination within 30 days before or 13 months after Change in
Control for without Cause or Good Reason.”

Severance

($)(1)   Bonus ($)(2)
Stock Options

($)(3)

Restricted
Stock and
Restricted

Stock Units
($)(4)   Total ($)

Thomas M. Rutledge   20,000,000   6,000,000   21,518,705   1,885,072   49,403,777
John Bickham   17,728,946   3,000,000   15,541,366   3,926,365   40,196,677
David Ellen   6,500,000   2,000,000   —   —   8,500,000
Christopher L. Winfrey   4,250,000   1,275,000   7,770,523   1,963,350   15,258,873
Kevin Howard   423,325   296,328   1,877,939   738,104   3,335,696

(1) All NEOs are entitled to severance in accordance with the terms and conditions of each executive’s respective employment agreement with the

Company or the Company’s policies, as applicable. Pursuant to the terms of Mr. Bickham’s employment agreement, he is entitled to a cash payout
equal to: (i) a pro rata amount of unvested performance-vesting stock options for which the applicable performance criteria have been achieved as of
the termination date, multiplied by (ii) the average of the high and low stock prices on the termination date less the exercise price of the applicable
stock options. For the purposes of calculating the amount set forth in the table, the Company assumed a value of $337.92, the average of the high and